

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Jun 15 - Thu, Jun 21

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

DILLANDER, CHARLES JASON VINEGROVE, KY **YOB 1976**

USTA on 6/18/2018 **DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 6/18/2018**

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

THOMPSON, LARRY C **ST JOHNSVILLE, NY** **YOB 1952**

USTA on 6/18/2018 **DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 6/18/2018**

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied for failure to answer correspondence regarding financial responsibility complaint (civil court judgment).

YODER, DORA **SHIPSHEWANA, IN** **YOB UNKN**

USTA on 6/18/2018 **INELIGIBLE(INE) AS OF 6/18/2018**

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Declared ineligible for membership for violation of Rule 20, Section 9 "Issuing a dishonored check to USTA in payment of fees."

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

BELTRAMI, ANTHONY S **BETHLEHEM, PA** **YOB 1962**

M on 6/8/2018 **DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/21/2018 THRU 6/23/2018**

UNSATISFACTORY DRIVE - CARELESSNESS

DI FRANCESCO, JOSEPH J **SCARSDALE, NY** **YOB 1949**

PSHRC on 5/5/2018 **FINED: \$50**

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

RULING # 18031C Joseph DiFrancesco is hereby fined Fifty (\$50.00)

dollars, for Falsifications to the State Horse Racing Commission (Commission) license application, in violation of PA Code Title 58 § 185.33(2)(vi). Please send a certified check or money order payable to: "The State Horse Racing Commission" and mail to one of our racetracks listed below. State Horse Racing Commission The Meadows P.O. Box 427 Race Track Road Meadow Lands, PA 15347 State Horse Racing Commission Pocono Downs 1280 Highway 315 Wilkes Barre, PA 18702 State Horse Racing Commission Harrah`s Philadelphia Casino& Racetrack 1001 Harrah`s Blvd Chester, PA 19013 Note that failure to pay this fine by June 30, 2018, may result in the suspension of your license.

DOWDALL, MICHAEL J

RAVENNA, OH

YOB 1968

PcD on 4/10/2018

FINED: \$2,000

OTHER

PA Code 58-183.345(a) 183.344 While on the backstretch on 4/10/18 he did intend to give a liquid mixture to his horse who was racing that evening. He did not give it to the horse as the investigators showed up and saw him with a dose syringe ready to put in the mouth of the horse. Both of his horses (Love Forbidden and Believeinthspirit were scratched). The investigators then started a search of his area and vehicle and also of his person. Mr. Dowdall failed to cooperate with the investigators when asked to show them what he had in his sweater pocket. He 1st pulled out a cell phone and then put his hand back into his pocket. When asked what else he had in his pocket, he refused to take his hand out of his pocket or turn the pocket inside out.

Status as of 6/15/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - RULING # 18030C Pursuant to an agreement between Michael J. Dowdall and The State Horse Racing Commission, and in consideration of Mr. Dowdall's withdrawal of his appeal of Pocono Downs Judges Ruling No. 18021PD, the penalty in said ruling has been modified to read: Mr. Dowdall will be fined Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars which must be paid by 6/25/2018. A full fifteen (15) day suspension will be held in abeyance for six months from the date of THIS ruling. Should a similar infraction occur during this six-month period, the suspension will automatically take place as well as any additional penalties deemed appropriate. If a similar violation does not occur prior to 12/25/2018, the 15-day suspension will not be served. The language in this ruling was agreed upon in the settlement discussion, therefore, this ruling may not be appealed.

DUMONT, BROOKE P
Mea on 2/10/2015

PITTSBURGH, PA **YOB 1986**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
2/21/2015
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 6/21/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code Title 58 - 183.251 Ms. Dumont failed to complete Pennsylvania licensing requirements from a December 16, 2014 race at The Meadows. Ms. Dumont is issued an indefinite suspension (beginning 2/21/2015) and is fined \$50. Fine must be paid by February 20, 2015. Appeal is due by February 20, 2015.

Status as of 6/21/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code Title 58-183.269. Having paid her outstanding fine, and completing her licensing requirements, Ms. Dumont is hereby restored to good standing in Pennsylvania as of June 21, 2018.

FAUROT, CLAYTON JR
PcD on 6/12/2018

WASHINGTON, PA **YOB 1965**
FINED: \$10,000
FULL - 365 DAYS, 6/28/2018 THRU
6/27/2019

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS

PA Code 58-183.362 .336 During a vehicle search on 6/12/18 on the backstretch at Pocono Downs Mr. Faurot`s vehicle was found to have several syringes (27)which were improperly marked. There were also 4 injectable bottles. Mr Faurot is fined \$10,000.00 and suspended for 365 days starting on 6/28/18. Mr. Faurot was also racing with a conditional license which states that if he violates any terms or conditions of the agreement, his license may be suspended or revoked. As of 6/28/18 his PA license is revoked. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. Also during this time he may not transfer any horses owned or trained by him without the approval of the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission. He can appeal this decision in writing within 10 days of notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). The address for an appeal is:2301 N. Cameron St.

GARLAND, KAREN A

FREEHOLD, NJ

YOB 1965

PcD on 8/8/2017

FINED: \$2,000

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code 58-183.336.352.355.357 Ms. Garland`s horse High Octane N failed the pre-race blood gas test on 8/8/17 for race #8. The horse was scratched. Ms. Garland is fined \$1000.00 and suspended(full) for 30 days starting on 8/19/17 and will continue through 9/17/17. During this suspension she and all horses owned or trained by her are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. Any transfer of horses owned and/or trained by her must be approved by the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission

Status as of 6/21/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling# 18033C Pursuant to an agreement between Karen A. Garland and The State Horse Racing Commission, and in consideration of Ms. Garland`s withdrawal of her appeal of Pocono Downs Judges Ruling No. 17097PD, the penalty in said ruling has been modified to read: Ms. Garland will be fined Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars which must be paid by 6/30/2018. The 30 day suspension has been voided. Failure to pay the fine by 6/30/2018 will result in license suspension, The language in this ruling was agreed upon in the settlement discussion, therefore, this ruling may not be appealed.

GIVENS, LESLIE O

SEAFORD, DE

YOB 1960

Har on 5/1/2018

FINED: \$1,000

APPEALED - 5/23/2018

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

Leslie Givens, being trainer of record on "KILLEAN FINALE", is fined \$1000.00 and KILLEAN FINALE is placed on the Judge`s list for 14 days for failing a pre-race test on May 1, 2018. Any horse that tests at a level over 12.3 Base Excess Level with Lasix is positive and is declared unfit to race. KILLEAN FINALE tested at a Base Excess Level of 13.1 mmol/L and at 13.4 second test. DHRC rule: 8.9.14.2.1; 8.9.14.2.3. After 14 days KILLEAN FINALE must pass a blood gas test and re-qualify to compete in purse events. DHRC rule: 8.9.15.1.1. All fines are to be paid within 10 days of written rule. Appeals are due within 48 hours of written rule. Mr. Givens had a judges hearing on May 16, 2018 at Harrington Raceway.

Status as of 5/23/2018 - Appeal - Les Givens has appealed Judge's ruling HAR-016-18.

PHL on 6/1/2018

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 6/9/2018 THRU

7/8/2018

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code 58- 183.264(b) 183.357 183.351 183.336 183.355 Mr. Givens was the trainer of the horse USE YOUR NOODLE for the 8th race on June 1, 2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. USE YOUR NOODLE was deemed "unfit for competition" and scratched from the race due to metabolic alkalosis levels above the levels established by the PA State Horse Racing Commission. As the trainer, Mr. Givens is responsible for the high levels. USE YOUR NOODLE is placed on the stewards` list for 30 days. Mr. Givens has been issued a thirty(30) day full suspension (June 9, 2018 up to and including July 8, 2018) and a \$1,000 fine (paid). Mr. Givens waived his appeal rights. During the time of the suspension, all horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Givens shall also be suspended unless transferred to an owner/trainer in good standing. All owner/trainer transfers for Mr. Givens must be approved by the PA State Horse Racing Commission.

Status as of 6/15/2018 - Subsequent Ruling

HUCKABONE, JUSTIN VICTOR UTICA, NY YOB 1994
VD on 5/19/2018 FULL - 365 DAYS, 5/25/2018 THRU
5/24/2019

**POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR
INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS**

KOCH, KENNETH F CLEVELAND, OH YOB 1964
Nfld on 6/5/2018 FINED: \$250
FULL - 10 DAYS, 6/21/2018 THRU
6/30/2018

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Human urine sample #209077340 collected at Northfield Park on 6/5/18 from Kenneth Koch was found to contain Benzoylecgonine-cocaine metabolite. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-09(C)&(D) 18-09 (F)(1). Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horse under subject`s care that he wants to transfer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

LLOYD, JUSTIN ANDERSON, IN YOB 1976
ScD on 6/12/2018 FINED: \$100

DISTURBING THE PEACE

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. 3769-17-29.(B),(5) Trainer JUSTIN LLOYD is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of Ohio

State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-29.(B),(5). While in the winner's circle on Tuesday June 12, 2018, Mr. Lloyd did conduct himself in an unprofessional manner by wearing offensive attire. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of this ruling.

MORGAN, TERRY R **COLTS NECK, NJ** **YOB 1943**
M on 6/15/2018 HORSE DISQUALIFIED
UNSATISFACTORY DRIVE - CARELESSNESS

PETRELLI, FRANK **BLOOMINGBURG, NY** **YOB 1971**
Haw on 6/9/2018 FINED: \$3,000
FULL - 90 DAYS, 6/21/2018 THRU
9/18/2018
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

An analysis of the pre-race test sample obtained from RIDGEWAY SPRINGS on the night of its third place finish in the second race at Hawthorne Race Course identified a total carbon dioxide (TCO2) concentration greater than the accepted threshold. After reviewing evidence and considering testimony the stewards find trainer Frank Petrelli in violation of IRB Rule 603.180 C and D. Trainer Petrelli is hereby suspended 90 days (June 21 through September 18, 2018) and assessed a civil penalty of \$3,000 (third offense in 365 days). Pursuant to IRB rule 603.180 C and D, the purse money won by RIDGEWAY SPRINGS is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish.

PIOTROW, MARTA J **NESCOPECK, PA** **YOB 1983**
PcD on 6/17/2018 FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 30 DAYS, 6/19/2018 THRU
7/18/2018

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Ms. Piotrow's horse, Doc, in race #7 on 6/17/18 failed the pre-race blood gas test. She is fined \$1000.00 and suspended for 30 days starting on 6/19/2018 through 7/18/18. The horse is also suspended for the same dates. Any transfer of horses during this suspension must be approved by the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission.

RUSSO, MICHAEL J
PcD on 9/5/2017

EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ **YOB 1968**
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 6/18/2018

OTHER

PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Russo has paid his fine in Pennsylvania and is restored to good standing as of 6/18/18.

PcD on 11/18/2017

FULL - 50 DAYS, 4/30/2018 THRU
6/18/2018
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 6/19/2018

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Mr. Russo`s horse The Fire Within failed the pre-race blood gas test for race #7 on 11/18/2017. The horse was scratched. He is fined \$1000.00 and suspended(full) starting on 3/17/18 through 4/15/2018. The horse, The Fire Within, is also suspended 30 days starting on 11/18/17 through 12/18/17. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. Any transfer of horses by Mr. Russo must be approved by the Judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission. Mr. Russo may appeal this decision in writing within 10 days of notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). The address for an appeal is: The State Racing Commission-2301 N. Cameron Street-Room 301-Harrisburg,PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington Phone 717-787-5196

Status as of 6/18/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - RULING # 18032C On June 15, 2018, Michael J. Russo paid the fine associated with Pocono Downs Judges Ruling No. 17137PD. The State Horse Racing Commission hereby lists the suspension and restores the license(s) of Mr. Russo to good standing.

SCICLUNA, CHRIS J
M on 3/14/2018

CRANBURY, NJ **YOB 1975**
DRIVING - 90 DAYS, 7/1/2018 THRU
9/28/2018
FULL - 90 DAYS, 7/1/2018 THRU
9/28/2018

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS

Injectable substances found in Mr. Scicluna`s stabling area at the Crystal Brook Training Center, an off-track licensed training facility licensed by and

under the NJRC are the following following injectable substances: Cal-Phos#2 w/ postassium, Folic acid, Vitamin B complex, Cyanocobalamin, Vitamin c, Acetylcystine,Hemo-15,and Estradiol Cypionate(ECP).

SILPATH, KIMBERLY A
PHL on 11/15/2016

MARLTON, NJ **YOB 1967**
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 6/20/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2016 in Pennsylvania. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196

Status as of 6/20/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code 58- 183.251 Ms. Silpath has completed her license requirements for her 2016 PSHRC license and paid the fine; therefore, Ms. Silpath is restored to good standing.

STOHLER, TRENT P
HoP on 4/5/2018

MARKLEVILLE, IN **YOB 1969**
FINED: \$500

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71IAC 8-1-2(a), 71iac 8-1-2(b) Sample E246161 collected on 4/5/18 from the Horse DALIORITY was found to contain GABAPENTIN. Mr. Stohler as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned by DALIORITY on 4/5/18 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st-\$4000.00 to be returned. There were mitigating circumstances involved when deciding this penalty. The judges determined that it was a case of contamination by an employee of Mr. Stohler`s who was taking the prescribed medication and had direct contact with the horse. Mr. Stohler has been advised that any further violations involving this medication will be treated with severe consequences, including a full suspension of his license.

STRATTON, JERRY B JR.
PRc on 5/15/2018

HUDSON, NH **YOB 1964**
FINED: \$25

BAD CHECK

Licensee Jerry Stratton, Jr. is hereby fined 25.00 for bad check # 1107 presented on 5/15/18, which has since been made good. All fines are due within 48 hours and all appeals must be made in writing within 10 days.

**WHITAKER, LADARRIUS
MICHAEL**

Nfld on 11/22/2017

BEDFORD, OH

**FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION**

YOB 1994

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #821804 collected at Northfield Park on 11/22/17 from the horse Learning Lindy was found to contain dimethyl sulfoxide (DMSO) at a concentration of 17.2+-0.8 micrograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 10 micrograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$2,900.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 17-43

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

ATER, KYLE

ScD on 6/14/2018

CLARKSBURG, OH

FINED: \$300

YOB 1976

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Scioto Downs Driver KYLE ATER is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for A violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 8 OLD MAN RIVER in the fourth race on June 14, 2018 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Ater did move his arm in an exaggerated manner by using more than his wrist and elbow action during the last half of mile. This is Mr. Ater`s first such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. All fines due 48 hours upon receipt of this ruling.

JENSON, BRADY JO

Aces on 6/16/2018

BODE, IA

FINED: \$100

YOB 1996

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Driver Brady Jenson who drove #5 FREWIL DAKOTA SVEN in the fifth race at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino on June 16,2018 is hereby find the sum of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of the MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 (T)(1)- whipping first offence MRC Rule 7889.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B)- Judges Authority MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 (T)(5)- Whipping FINES ARE DUE 72 HOURS FROM THE DATE OF THE RULING

LOVE, ISSAC D **BRANDON, MS** **YOB 1990**
Haw on 6/10/2018 **FINED: \$200**
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
Driver Issac Love is hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$200 for one handed whipping before the 7/8 pole - first offense. IRB Rule 1318.90 E, 1318.90 F1

PLANO, LUKE **SACRAMENTO, CA** **YOB 1980**
HoP on 6/12/2018 **FINED: \$300**
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 10 on 6/12/18, Mr. Plano violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE **GRINNELL, IA** **YOB 1982**
Aces on 6/16/2018 **FINED: \$100**
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
Driver Nick Roland who drove #7 DREAM CHASIN in the fifth race at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino on June 16, 2018 is hereby fined the sum of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of the MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 2 (T) 1- Whipping first offence MRC Rule 7879.0260 Subpart 2 (T)1-Whipping MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A0(B)- Judges Authority FINES ARE DUE 72 HOURS FROM THE DATE OF THE RULING

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ALAGNA, TONY P **MANALAPAN, NJ** **YOB 1972**
Mea on 6/12/2018 **FINED: \$200**
LATE DRIVER CHANGE

ALLARD, SIMON **PITTSTON, PA** **YOB 1982**
PcD on 6/18/2018 **FINED: \$200**
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

ATER, KYLE **CLARKSBURG, OH** **YOB 1976**
ScD on 6/12/2018 **FINED: \$100**
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

CARTER, STEVEN M **LONDONDERRY, OH** **YOB 1966**
Nfld on 6/11/2018 **FINED: \$50**
LATE DRIVER CHANGE

CHANSKY, DANIEL A ScD on 6/12/2018 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	KEYSVILLE, VA FINED: \$250	YOB 1992
COLE, MICHAEL C Har on 6/12/2018 FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED	DOVER, DE FINED: \$50	YOB 1979
CRUSE, BRANDON Har on 6/12/2018 FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED	FELTON, DE FINED: \$50	YOB 1994
CURTIN, TIMOTHY W Haw on 6/14/2018 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	MANTENO, IL FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1957
DETGEN, BRIAN W Aces on 6/9/2018 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	MILLINGTON, MI FINED: \$100	YOB 1971
DIBENEDETTO, KYLE MR on 5/31/2018 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	HONESDALE, PA DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/23/2018 THRU 6/25/2018	YOB 1966
DUBE, DANIEL YR on 6/17/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION YR on 6/18/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	MILLSTONE, NJ FINED: \$100 FINED: \$100	YOB 1969
GALLIERS, BRADY E ScD on 6/12/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	DEFIANCE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1995
GRAY, MARK S OD on 6/18/2018 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	CHESTER, MD FINED: \$50	YOB 1962

GRISMORE, GREG G Nfld on 6/16/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	GROVE CITY, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
HALL, TONY A Mea on 6/16/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	BROWNSVILLE, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1978
HERRMANN, JANE E MR on 6/14/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	MONTICELLO, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1963
IRVINE, WYATT WILLIAM Nfld on 6/9/2018 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1979
KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K ScD on 6/16/2018 KICKING A HORSE	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$300	YOB 1978
LACHANCE, PATRICK D MR on 6/18/2018 KICKING A HORSE	ALLENTOWN, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1975
LAFRENIERE, ELISHA A PRc on 6/12/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE PRc on 6/18/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	WINCHENDON, MA FINED: \$50 FINED: \$100	YOB 1979
LEONARD, ROSS J HoP on 6/14/2018 KICKING A HORSE	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$100	YOB 1979
LONGO, GERALD Aces on 6/17/2018 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	CRETE, IL FINED: \$50	YOB 1945
MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD ScD on 6/16/2018	NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1978

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

MOSHER, GARY D **BELGRADE LAKES, ME** **YOB 1959**
Bang on 6/13/2018 FINED: \$125
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS

OAKES, CHRISTOPHER W **WILKES BARRE, PA** **YOB 1964**
PcD on 6/19/2018 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION

PAGE, CHRIS L **MT VERNON, OH** **YOB 1983**
Nfld on 6/18/2018 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

PARKER, BRANDON A **MONTICELLO, NY** **YOB 1998**
MR on 6/19/2018 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/24/2018 THRU
6/26/2018
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE

POOLER, SCOTT E **VASSALBORO, ME** **YOB 1959**
PRc on 6/19/2018 FINED: \$100
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE **GRINNELL, IA** **YOB 1982**
Aces on 6/12/2018 FINED: \$200
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

ROSENTHAL, IRWIN T **DANVERS, MA** **YOB 1959**
PRc on 6/15/2018 FINED: \$100
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN

SEARS, BRIAN J **SECAUCUS, NJ** **YOB 1968**
YR on 6/16/2018 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/17/2018 THRU
6/19/2018
HORSE PLACED 6
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

SMEDSHAMMER, TROND **ALLENTOWN, NJ** **YOB 1967**
M on 6/1/2017 FINED: \$100

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

STILTNER, JAMES EDWARD II Nfld on 6/13/2018 FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION	VAN LEAR, KY FINED: \$50	YOB 1979
SURICK, NICK PcD on 6/16/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	JACKSON, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1988
SVENDSEN, LEMOYNE D Aces on 6/9/2018 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION Aces on 6/16/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	SACRAMENTO, CA FINED: \$50 FINED: \$200	YOB 1958
THOMPSON, JASON R Nfld on 6/13/2018 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	STOW, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1979
WHITAKER, LADARRIUS MICHAEL Nfld on 1/2/2018 OTHER	BEDFORD, OH RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 6/14/2018	YOB 1994
WHITCROFT, MARK E MR on 6/20/2018 KICKING A HORSE	SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1962
WHITTEMORE, D JIMMY VD on 6/8/2018 CARRY A HORSE OUT	NORWAY, ME DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/25/2018 THRU 6/27/2018	YOB 1983
WIDGER, SAMUEL D HoP on 6/16/2018 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	BEECHER, IL FINED: \$100	YOB 1963

WISEMAN, STEVEN C

Aces on 6/16/2018

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION

SACRAMENTO, CA

FINED: \$50

YOB 1967

YODER, JAMES D

Aces on 6/12/2018

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION

BELL, FL

FINED: \$100

YOB 1994